# OP \$140.00.00 8848576

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI150099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SINGER EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.		04/01/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY	
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza	
City:	Buffalo	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14203	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6143043	SINGER ASHLAND
Registration Number:	6392837	SINGER ASHLAND
Registration Number:	7249565	SINGER EVI
Registration Number:	6392836	SINGER M.TUCKER
Registration Number:	6143042	SINGER M. TUCKER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028428465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202)842-8800

**Email:** dctrademarks@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: Ms. Kelly M. Young

Address Line 1: Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
Address Line 2: 1500 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042858.584563
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY BUI
SIGNATURE:	JEREMY BUI
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0552

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=M&T\_Singer - US Trademark Security Agreement (2024) (executed)#page1.tif source=M&T\_Singer - US Trademark Security Agreement (2024) (executed)#page2.tif source=M&T\_Singer - US Trademark Security Agreement (2024) (executed)#page3.tif source=M&T\_Singer - US Trademark Security Agreement (2024) (executed)#page4.tif

source=M&T\_Singer - US Trademark Security Agreement (2024) (executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0553

**Execution Version** 

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This UNITED STATES TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement")

dated as of April 1, 2024 is made by SINGER EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC., a Delaware

corporation with an address of 150 South Twin Valley Road, Elverson, Pennsylvania 19520

(together with its successors and assigns, "Grantor"), in favor of MANUFACTURERS AND

TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, a New York banking corporation with an address of One M&T

Plaza, Buffalo, New York 14203 in its capacity as Administrative Agent (together with its

successors and assigns, in such capacity, "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been executed by Grantor for the purpose of recording

the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Grantor owns certain trademarks, including the applications and registrations

thereof, and the trade name and common law rights thereto, together with the goodwill of the

business connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks, including that portion of

the business to which the trademarks pertain, and all proceeds thereof, including, without

limitation, any and all past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of

infringement thereof, set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor, Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto executed that

certain Security Agreement dated as of June 24, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to

which the Grantor agreed to grant and granted in favor of Administrative Agent a security interest

in certain of its assets to secure obligations owing to Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Grantor hereby pledges and

grants to Administrative Agent (and confirms and ratifies all other pledges and grants heretofore

US.363149848.02

TRADEMARK

made to Administrative Agent) a security interest and lien in and to the Trademarks to secure the

Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), subject to the terms and conditions of

the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

US.363149848.02

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0555 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Lender have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

SINGER EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.

By: Tuduick J. Dunge

Name: Frederick J. Singer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as Lender

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Michael Paolini

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Lender have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

SINGER EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Frederick J. Singer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as Lender

\_

Name: Michael Paolini

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE A – UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Image	Mark Name	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ASHLAND	SINGER ASHLAND & DESIGN	Singer Equipment Company, Inc.	6143043	09/01/2020
SINGER   ASHLAND	SINGER ASHLAND & DESIGN	Singer Equipment Company, Inc.	6392837	06/22/2021
SIGER	SINGER EVI & DESIGN	Singer Equipment Company, Inc.	7249565	12/19/2023
SINGER   M.TUCKER	SINGER M. TUCKER & DESIGN	Singer Equipment Company, Inc.	6392836	06/22/2021
SE	SINGER M. TUCKER & DESIGN	Singer Equipment Company, Inc.	6143042	09/01/2020
M.TUCKER				

TRADEMARK REEL: 008394 FRAME: 0558

RECORDED: 04/10/2024